

No. 19-7

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner;

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVE SIMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
(916) 419-7111
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Dr., Ste. 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, THE CFPB VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	8
A. The Constitution’s Structure Demands that the President have the Power to Control Executive Officers.....	8
1. Separation of Powers and Political Accounta- bility are Fundamental to our Constitutional Structure	8
2. The President’s Power to Remove Executive Officers is an Essential Link Between the Government and the People and a Key Separation of Powers Principle	10
B. “Independent” Agencies such as the CFPB are Structured to Evade the Separation of Powers and Accountability	14
C. Under This Court’s Removal Precedents, the CFPB is Unconstitutionally Structured	19
1. <i>Myers</i> and <i>Free Enterprise</i> Control.....	20
2. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> and its progeny do not save the CFPB.....	21

II. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT ITS PRECEDENTS DO NOT INVALIDATE THE CFPB’S STRUCTURE, THE COURT SHOULD RETURN TO FIRST PRINCIPLES	23
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> and its progeny have allowed Congress to experiment with various forms of “independent” agencies.....	23
B. If the CFPB survives the Court’s precedents, then <i>stare decisis</i> cannot save <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	25
III. 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE DODD-FRANK ACT	26
A. Application of the severability doctrine depends on Congress’ intent.....	27
B. Congress intended independence from Presidential oversight and control to be an indispensable feature of the CFPB.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	28, 29
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2, 3, 5, 14
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	25, 27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	26
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	5, 10
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	1
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	27

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	28
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	24
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	26
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	22, 23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	24
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art I, § 1	10
U.S. Const. art I, § 2	10
U.S. Const. art I, § 3	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	11, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	11

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	17
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(3).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1).....	6, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	6, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1)	7, 17, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)	6, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5563.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2).....	6

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Miscellaneous

156 Cong. Rec. at 7481, 7485, 8931, 12434	29
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Some Opinions on the Opinion Clause</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 647 (1996).....	11
Bar-Gill, Oren & Warren, <i>Elizabeth, Making Credit Safer</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	16
Barkow, Rachel E., <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	16
Calabresi, Steven G. & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994)	11, 12, 13
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>THE PUBLIC AND ITS GOVERNMENT</i> , 78 (Yale Univ. Press 1930).....	4, 15
Haara, Charles M., and Wolf, Michael Allan, <i>Euclid Lives: The Survival of Progressive Jurisprudence</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 2158 (2002)	15
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (Chicago 2016).....	3, 4
Harrison, John, <i>Addition by Subtraction</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1853 (2006)	11, 12
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	10, 14
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....	3
Madison, James (June 16, 1789), 1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> : 462.....	14

Metzger, Gillian E., <i>Forward, 1930s Redux: The Administrative State Under Siege</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	15
Pearson, Eric, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 47 Creighton L. Rev. 99, 103 (2013)	16
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Constitutionalism After the New Deal</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421, (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison)	3, 9
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Madison).....	9, 11
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Hamilton)	10
<i>The Federalist No. 72</i> (Hamilton)	12, 13
Tushnet, Mark, <i>Administrative Law in the 1930s: The Supreme Court's Accommodation of Progressive Legal Theory</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1565 (2011).....	15
Wilson, Woodrow, <i>THE NEW FREEDOM</i> (Doubleday, Page & Co. 1918).....	4, 16
Zywicki, Todd, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2013)	7, 24
